Obelux SAL 14.01.2014 Page 1/20
User Manual
Technical information in this document is subject to change without notice. Copyright © Obelux Oy 2013
USER MANUAL
This User Manual applies to following Obelux SAL aviation obstacle lights:
Obelux MI-20KW Obelux HI-50KW
Obelux MI-20KW-x-A Obelux HI-50KW-x-A
Obelux MI-20KWD-x-A Obelux HI-50KWD-x-A

13 Spare parts ............................................................................................................................................................. 18
14 Configuration sheets ............................................................................................................................................... 19
14.1 Normal operation ............................................................................................................................................. 19
14.2 Test mode ....................................................................................................................................................... 20
15 Change log ............................................................................................................................................................. 20
Obelux SAL 14.01.2014 Page 3/20
User Manual
Technical information in this document is subject to change without notice. Copyright © Obelux Oy 2013
   Obelux Oy phone +358 9 6871 6800
   Kutomotie 6 B fax +358 9 621 5518
   FI-00380
HELSINKI
Obelux SAL User Manual v2.2 FINLAND info@obelux.com
1 Overview
Obelux MI-20KW-x-A is aviation obstacle light product to customers needing an obstacle light that provides 20 000
cd white and can provide 2 000 cd red (model MI-20KWD-x-A) and/or infrared beacons in the same unit with factory-
installed options. White light can be dimmed in night mode.
Respectively, Obelux HI-50KW-x-A is aviation obstacle light product to customers needing an obstacle light that pro-
vides 50 000 cd white and can provide 2 000 cd red (model HI-50KWD-x-A) and/or infrared beacons in the same unit
with factory-installed options. White light can be dimmed in twilight and night modes.
Replace –x- with operating voltage. Values are presented in tables below.
2 Models
2.1 Medium Intensity
2.1.1 20 000 cd white
This obstacle light is available in following configurations:
Light output: 20 000 cd white
Voltage Obelux product code
100 V AC Obelux MI-20KW-100-A
115 V AC Obelux MI-20KW-115-A
200 V AC Obelux MI-20KW-200-A
230 V AC Obelux MI-20KW-230-A
Obelux MI-20KW-x-A, being a 20 000 cd product, meets the light output specifications of ICAO Medium Intensity
Type A and FAA L-865, L-866.
ICAO Medium Intensity, Type A (flash rate 20 – 60 fpm)
FAA Medium Intensity, Type L-865 (flash rate 40 fpm)
FAA Medium Intensity, Type L-866 (flash rate 60 fpm)
Mode Light output
Day 20 000 cd ± 25% flashing white
Twilight 20 000 cd ± 25% flashing white
Night 2 000 cd ± 25% flashing white
2.1.2 20 000 cd white and 2 000 cd red
This obstacle light is available in following configurations:
Light output: 20 000 cd white and 2 000 cd red
Voltage Obelux product code
100 V AC Obelux MI-20KWD-100-A
115 V AC Obelux MI-20KWD-115-A
200 V AC Obelux MI-20KWD-200-A
230 V AC Obelux MI-20KWD-230-A
Obelux MI-20KWD-x-A meets the following light output specifications (user-selectable):
Obelux SAL 14.01.2014 Page 4/20
User Manual
Technical information in this document is subject to change without notice. Copyright © Obelux Oy 2013

ICAO Medium Intensity, Type C
Mode Light output
Day N/A
Twilight N/A
Night 2 000 cd ± 25% fixed red (“steady burning”)
2.2 High Intensity
2.2.1 50 000 cd white
Obelux HI-50KW-x-A is high-Intensity obstacle light designed especially for wind-mill applications where civil aviation
authority for aviation security allows using two (or more) 50 000 cd units instead of one 100 000 cd unit. This product
is a replacement to 100,000 cd high intensity aviation obstacle light only in cases where local authority allows using
two or more 50 000 cd (white) obstacle lights instead of 100 000 cd (white) obstacle light.
With two or more HI-50KW obstacle lights, this product conforms to performance required from ICAO High Intensity
Type B and it meets regulations set by Finnish Civil Aviation Authority (part of Finnish Transport Safety Agency).
Light output: 50 000 cd white
Voltage Obelux product code
100 V AC Obelux HI-50KW-100-A
115 V AC Obelux HI-50KW-115-A
200 V AC Obelux HI-50KW-200-A
230 V AC Obelux HI-50KW-230-A
2.2.2 50 000 cd white and 1 000 cd red
This obstacle light is available in following configurations:
Obelux SAL 14.01.2014 Page 5/20
User Manual
Technical information in this document is subject to change without notice. Copyright © Obelux Oy 2013
   Obelux Oy phone +358 9 6871 6800
   Kutomotie 6 B fax +358 9 621 5518
   FI-00380
HELSINKI
Obelux SAL User Manual v2.2 FINLAND info@obelux.com
Light output: 50 000 cd white and 1 000 cd red
Voltage Obelux product code
100 V AC Obelux HI-50KWD-100-A
115 V AC Obelux HI-50KWD-115-A
200 V AC Obelux HI-50KWD-200-A
230 V AC Obelux HI-50KWD-230-A
Like HI-50KW-x-A, with two or more HI-50KW obstacle lights, this product conforms to performance required from
ICAO High Intensity Type B and it conforms to regulations issued by Finnish Transport Safety Agency.
Obelux HI-50KWD-x-A meets the following light output specifications:
[TraFi - Finland]

Obelux SAL User Manual v2.2 FINLAND info@obelux.com
 Operating mode during night time (e.g. ICAO Medium-Intensity Type B: flashing-red, Type C: fixed-red)
 Flash rate (flashes per minute)
DIP switch #9 is unused.
DIP switch #10 controls RS-485 communication bus termination. When this DIP switch is turned ON (i.e. facing up),
the 120Ω termination resistor is connected to the RS-485 bus on the controller board.
DIP switches are numbered 1-10, the lowest number (1) being on the leftmost edge of the red/white DIP switch block
looked from service access door.
Embedded software in the obstacle light reads configuration switches regularly. Configuration change becomes ef-
fective within few seconds.
7.2.1 Light
The controller board shall be configured according to the hardware installed in the aviation obstacle light i.e. as the
aviation obstacle light has been manufactured.
Some alternatives in the table below may be inapplicable to a certain product (i.e. 20 000 cd light MI-20KW cannot
operate as HI-50KW providing 50 000 cd light and fulfilling requirements). Make sure that you return the proper con-
figuration setting in case test mode (explained below) has been engaged and required tests have been carried out.
DIP switch Light
1 2 3
off